

Brief on the Merits

No. 15-1245

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
March Term, 2016

---

**JASON ADAM TAYLOR,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON**, in her official capacity as Chairman; and  
**MADISON COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS**, and its members, not individually named,  
but in their capacity as members of the Board,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

---

Team W  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ENFORCEMENT ACTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
    BECAUSE IT INFRINGES ON PETITIONER’S RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH BY  
    COMPELLING HIM TO EXPRESS OTHERS’ MESSAGES.....5

        A. **Taylor’s photographs are protected speech because they are personally-  
        crafted expressions of thought.....5**

        B. **Taylor’s products are speech because photography is a form of protected  
        speech and copyright law encourages the protection of photographic  
        expression.....7**

        C. **For-profit businesses, including those whose work is commissioned by others,  
        retain First Amendment freedom of speech.....8**

        D. **Madison’s Enforcement Action is unconstitutional because it compels  
        Taylor’s business to promote another citizen’s message against his will.....10**

        E. **Public accommodations that are inherently expressive must not be compelled  
        to speak.....11**

    II. THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION VIOLATED THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF  
    THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT FAILS THE COERCION TEST UNDER  
    *LEE*.....12

        A. **The Enforcement Action fails the coercion prong under *Lee* because the  
        draconian fine imposed by the Madison government and the coercive effects  
        of effective confinement at faith-based rituals created for the primary  
        purpose of celebrating religious tradition.....13**

<b>B. The Enforcement Action fails the participation prong under <i>Lee</i> because it mandates attendance at a faith-based ritual and entering a house of worship.....</b>	14
1. <u>Participation is the attendance of faith-based rituals because it signifies approval of the worship service.....</u>	15
2. <u>Participation is entering a house of worship because the religious significance of the act.....</u>	16
<b>C. The Enforcement Action fails the religious exercise prong under <i>Lee</i> because solemnizing a marriage through a faith-based ceremony is a religious act...17</b>	
III. THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY ENDORSED AND INHIBITED THE PRACTICE OF RELIGION UNDER <i>LEMON</i> .....	18
IV. THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VIOLATED PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.....	19
<b>A. Petitioner presents a hybrid-rights claim under <i>Smith</i> because both his free exercise and companion free speech claim have substantial merit.....</b>	20
<b>B. The Enforcement Action fails the <i>Sherbert</i> strict scrutiny test because Petitioner’s sincerely held belief against perpetuating organized religion is burdened and compelling religious conduct is not a compelling government interest.....</b>	21
1. <u>The Enforcement Action substantially burdens Petitioner’s conscience because it compels attendance and support of religious ceremonies against his sincerely held beliefs.....</u>	22
2. <u>The Enforcement Action does not further a narrowly tailored, compelling government interest because it is an overbroad preventative measure that compels Petitioner’s unwilling participation in conduct he deems offensive.....</u>	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2321, 2327 (2013) ..... 4

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) ..... 7,8

*Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony*, 111 U.S. 53 (1884)..... 7,8

*Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic*, 506 U.S. 263 (1993) ..... 24, 25

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 22, 23

*Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 24

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 23

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*, 557 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 8

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 23, 24

*Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 18,19

*Davis v. Beason*, 133 U.S. 333 (1890)..... 15

*Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... 7,8

*Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

*Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.*, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 16

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 9

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 3

*Holt v. Hobbs*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 22

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....  
..... *passim*

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... *passim*

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	10, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Regan v. Time</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	4, 20
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc., v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Town of Greece, NY v. Galloway</i> , __U.S.__, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	10, 20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)....	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	16
<b>OTHER CASES</b>	
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Does v. Enfield Pub. Sch.</i> , 716 F.Supp.2d 172 (D. Conn. 2010) .....	16
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16

<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , CA No. 2:14-6879-JB (E.D. Madison July 13, 2015) .....	3, 22
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , No. 15-1213 (15th Cir. Sept. 26, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5, 12, 19
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 247 (2012).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	16
42 U.S.C. §2000a <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	24
Mad. Code Ann. § 42-101-2a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. 514, 114th Cong. (2015).....	14
Rabbi Chaim Tabasky, Prohibition to Be in a Church, Yeshiva.Org.II (May 27, 2008), www.yeshiva.org.il/ask/eng/print.asp? id=3859 .....	17
S. Rep. No. 88–872 (1964) .....	24
The Latin Mass Society of England and Wales, <i>The Kingdom of the Beloved Son</i> (2007) .....	16
